

No. 19-257

---

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

CALIFORNIA TROUT, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners*,  
v.

HOOPA VALLEY TRIBE, *et al.*,  
*Respondents*.

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia  
Circuit

---

BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF OREGON,  
CALIFORNIA, CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, HAWAII,  
IDAHO, ILLINOIS, INDIANA, MAINE,  
MASSACHUSETTS, MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA,  
MISSISSIPPI, NEW JERSEY, NEW MEXICO, NORTH  
CAROLINA, RHODE ISLAND, SOUTH DAKOTA, UTAH,  
WASHINGTON, AND WISCONSIN AS  
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

---

ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM  
*Attorney General of Oregon*  
BENJAMIN GUTMAN\*  
*Solicitor General*  
DENISE FJORDBECK  
*Attorney-in-Charge*  
*Civil/Administrative Appeals*  
1162 Court Street  
Salem, Oregon 97301-4096  
Phone: (503) 378-4402  
benjamin.gutman@doj.state.or.us

\*Counsel of Record  
(Additional counsel listed on signature page)

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
INTEREST OF THE AMICI STATES .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	5
A. The court of appeals' decision thwarts the Clean Water Act's protection of state regulation of water pollution. ....	5
B. The court of appeals' decision misconstrues the plain text of Section 401.....	11
C. The court of appeals' decision threatens sig- nificant environmental harm from uninten- tional waiver of state authority. ....	14
1. The court of appeals' decision threatens the KHSA.....	15
2. FERC has adopted an exceptionally broad view of the court of appeals' decision that puts waterways across the nation at risk. ....	16
3. Other federal agencies are also adopting broad views of waiver that could result in irreparable harm to state waters.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Alcoa Power Generating Inc. v. FERC</i> , 643 F.3d 963 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	7, 8
<i>American Rivers, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 129 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	13
<i>Hardt v. Reliance Standard Life Ins.</i> , 560 U.S. 242 (2010) .....	12
<i>Hoopa Valley Tribe v. FERC</i> , 629 F.3d 209 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	2
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	12
<i>PUD No. 1 of Jefferson County v. Washington Dept. of Ecology</i> , 511 U.S. 700 (1994) .....	5, 13
<i>S.D. Warren Co. v. Maine Bd. of Env'tl. Prot.</i> , 547 U.S. 370 (2006) .....	2, 6, 7

### CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS

33 U.S.C. § 1251.....	5
33 U.S.C. § 1251(b).....	5
33 U.S.C. § 1311.....	6
33 U.S.C. § 1311(b)(1)(C) .....	6
33 U.S.C. § 1312.....	6

33 U.S.C. § 1313.....	6
33 U.S.C. § 1313(c)(2)(A).....	6
33 U.S.C. § 1316.....	6
33 U.S.C. § 1317.....	6
33 U.S.C. § 1341.....	8
33 U.S.C. § 1341(a)(1).....	passim
35 U.S.C. § 366.....	12

**RULES**

18 C.F.R. § 16.18.....	2
------------------------	---

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

116 Cong. Rec. 8984 (1970).....	7
155 FERC ¶ 61,271 (June 16, 2016).....	4
<i>Barrish &amp; Sorenson Hydroelectric Co., Inc.</i> , 68 FERC ¶ 62,161 (Aug. 12, 1994).....	9
<i>Cent. Vt. Pub. Serv. Co.</i> , 113 FERC ¶ 61,167 (Nov. 17, 2005).....	9
<i>Clean Water Act Section 401 Guidance For Federal Agencies, States and Authorized Tribes 3</i> (June 7, 2019), available at <a href="https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2019-06/documents/cwa_section_401_guidance.pdf">https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2019-06/documents/cwa_section_401_guidance.pdf</a> .....	20
<i>Constitution Pipeline Co., LLC</i> , 162 FERC ¶ 61,014 (Jan. 11, 2018).....	9, 16

<i>Constitution Pipeline Co., LLC,</i> 168 FERC ¶ 61,129 (August 28, 2019).....	16, 17
Brief for Respondent Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, 2014 WL 10741231, at 19 (November 24, 2014).....	8
<i>In the Matter of Water Quality Certification for the Placer County Water Agency, Middle for American River Hydroelectric Project</i> (April 17, 2019), available at <a href="https://www.waterboards.ca.gov/waterrights/water_issuues/programs/water_quality_cert/docs/mfar2079/wqc.pdf">https://www.waterboards.ca.gov/waterrights/water_issuues/programs/water_quality_cert/docs/mfar2079/wqc.pdf</a> .....	19
<i>Mountain Rhythm Resources,</i> 90 FERC ¶ 61,088 (Jan. 30, 2000) .....	8
<i>National Fuel Gas Supply Corporation Empire Pipeline, Inc.,</i> 167 FERC ¶ 61,007 (Apr. 2, 2019) .....	17
<i>Placer County Water Agency,</i> 167 FERC ¶ 61,056 (Apr. 18, 2019).....	18
